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Honorable W. Phil Eldridge


Attorney, Geneva County Commission


Post Office Drawer 338


206 West Commerce Street


Geneva, Alabama  36344





County Commissions – Pounds – Animals – Public Purpose – Property – Contracts 





The Geneva County Commission (“Commission”) may donate real property and funds to the Good Shepard Animal Shelter for the construction and operation of an animal shelter if the Commission determines that a public purpose is served. 





Dear Mr. Eldridge:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Geneva County Commission.








QUESTION





	May the Geneva County Commission donate real property for the construction of an animal shelter and/or appropriate county funds for the operation of such animal shelter to the Good Shepard Animal Shelter?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Your request states as follows:





	The Good Shepard Animal Shelter has asked the Geneva County Commission to give them a one-acre tract of land to build an animal shelter and to give them an annual appropriation for the operational cost of the shelter.  This is a nonprofit corporation whose purpose is to provide a shelter for homeless animals and for the adoption of homeless animals.





This Office is further informed that the county currently does not provide an animal shelter.





Section 94 of article IV of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama pro�hibits a county from granting money or other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94 (amend. 112, amend. 558).  Section 94 is not violated when the funds of a governmental entity are appropriated for a public purpose.  Slawson v. Ala. Forestry Comm’n, 631 So. 2d 953, 956 (1994).  The determination of whether a public purpose will be served by an expenditure of public funds is a factual one that can only be made by the governing body of the local government making the expenditure.  Opin�ions to Honorable Barbara Walden, City Clerk/Treasurer, City of Boaz, dated September 27, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-223; Honorable James W. Richardson, Mayor, City of Carbon Hill, dated October 10, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-008; and to Honorable Robert S. Presto, Escambia County Attorney, dated August 24, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00299.





The Presto opinion explained the county’s role in the public purpose analysis as follows:





	To determine whether such a purpose is public, the county commission must look to the statutes setting forth the powers of counties.  If, within such powers, there exists the authority to promote [animal control], then the county commission need only decide whether transfer of the real property to this Board will help to accomplish that purpose.





Id. at 4.  Section 3-7A-7 of the Code of Alabama specifically charges the county with the responsibility of providing a pound.  Ala. Code § 3-7A-7 (1996).  





This Office has previously approvingly opined that a county may contract for the construction and operation of an animal shelter, thereby memorializing the benefits conferred upon the public as consideration for the use of public funds:  





Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr., Morgan County Attor�ney, dated May 24, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-137; 





Honorable B.J. Meeks, Mayor, City of Childersburg, dated July 14, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-189; 





Honorable Donald R. Goetz, Sr., Mayor, City of Jasper, dated April 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-121; and to





Honorable Bobby L. Crowder, Mayor, City of Valley, dated Novem�ber 6, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00034.  





In fact, this Office has stated, in addressing a similar situation, that the county commission may contract with a private entity to operate the county’s animal control and shelter facilities.  Opinion to Honorable Hobson Manasco, Jr., Attorney at Law, dated June 11, 1992, A.G. No. 92-00318.  Should the county transfer real property, it may wish to consider adding a reversionary clause in the deed so that the county would regain the property should it ever cease to be used for the animal shelter.  Crowder; Presto; see also, Meeks.








CONCLUSION





	The Geneva County Commission may donate real property and funds to the Good Shepard Animal Shelter for the construction and operation of a pound if the Commission determines that a public purpose is served. 





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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